
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Thu 10 Oct 
2024 
7.00 pm 
 

Oakenshaw Community 
Centre, Castleditch Lane 

Public Document Pack



If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
 

Gavin Day 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3304) 
email:  gavin.day@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

mailto:gavin.day@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
 

GUIDANCE ON FACE TO FACE MEETINGS 
 
 
If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, please do not hesitate 

to contact Gavin Day (gavin.day@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk) 

 

PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
For this meeting the options to participate will be in person, by joining 
the meeting using a video link, or by submitting a statement to be read out by 
officers. 
 
The process approved by the Council for public speaking at meetings of the 
Planning Committee is (subject to the discretion and control of the Chair) as 
summarised below: 
 
in accordance with the running order detailed in this agenda and updated by the 
separate Update report: 
 

1) Introduction of application by Chair 
 

2) Officer presentation of the report. 
 

3) Public Speaking - in the following order:- 
 

a. Objectors to speak on the application; 
b. Ward Councillors (in objection) 
c. Supporters to speak on the application; 
d. Ward Councillors (in support) 
e. Applicant (or representative) to speak on the application. 

 
Speakers will be called in the order they have notified their interest in 
speaking to the Democratic Services Team (by 12 noon on Tuesday 8th 
October 2024) and invited to the table or lectern. 
 

4) Members’ questions to the Officers and formal debate / determination. 
 

Speakers will be called in the order they have notified their interest in speaking to 
the Democratic Services Team and invited to address the committee. 
 
Each individual speaker will have up to a maximum of 3 minutes to speak, subject to 
the discreti
[...]
 

5) Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when the 
committee might have to move into closed session to consider exempt or 
confidential information. For agenda items that are exempt, the public are excluded. 

6) Late circulation of additional papers is not advised and is subject to the 
Chair’s agreement. The submission of any significant new information might lead to 
a delay in reaching a decision. The deadline for papers to be received by Planning 
Officers is 4.00 p.m. on the day of the meeting. 

 
Further assistance: 
 
If you require any further assistance prior to the meeting, please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer (indicated on the inside front cover), Head of Legal, Democratic and 
Property Services, or Planning Officers, at the same address. 
 
At the meeting, these Officers will normally be seated either side of the Chair, who will be 
seated at the front left-hand corner of the Committee table as viewed from the Public 
Gallery.  
 

http://www.redditchbc.gov.uk/


 
 

 
 
 

Planning 
 

 

 

 

Thursday, 10th October, 2024 

7.00 pm 

Oakenshaw Community 
Centre - Oakenshaw 

Community Centre 
 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Andrew Fry (Chair) 

William Boyd (Vice-Chair) 

Juma Begum 

Brandon Clayton 

James Fardoe 

 

Bill Hartnett 

David Munro 

Jen Snape 

Gemma Monaco 

 

 

1. Apologies   
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests. 

3. Confirmation of Minutes (Pages 7 - 14)  
 

4. Update Reports   
 

To note Update Reports (if any) for the Planning Applications to be considered at the meeting 
(circulated prior to the commencement of the meeting) 

5. 24/00387/FUL - Land South Of, Astwood Lane, Feckenham, Redditch, 
Worcestershire, B96 6HP (Pages 15 - 28)  

 

6. 24/00639/FUL - Claybrook House, Claybrook Drive, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 
0FH (Pages 29 - 38)  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 

 Thursday, 12th September, 
2024 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), Councillor William Boyd (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Brandon Clayton, James Fardoe, Bill Hartnett, Jen Snape, 
Gemma Monaco, Sharon Harvey and Sachin Mathur 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Helena Plant, Charlotte Wood, David Kelly, David Edmonds, Amar 
Hussain and Sukvinder Agimal (of Worcestershire County Council, 
Highways) 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Gavin Day 

  

  

13. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Munro 
and Juma Begum with Councillors Sharon Harvey and Sachin 
Mathur in attendance as substitutes respectively. 
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

15. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held on 18th July 
2024 and 15th August 2024 were presented to Members. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held on 18th 
July 2024 and 15th August 2024 were approved as true and 
accurate records and signed by the Chair. 
 

16. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The Chair Announced that there was an update report in relation to 
Agenda items 5 and 6 (Minute No17 and No18). 
 

Public Document PackPage 7 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 12th September, 2024 

 

Members were given a few minutes to read the report, after which 
Members indicated they were happy to proceed and moved that the 
Update reports be noted. 
 
The Chair also announced that Agenda item 8 (minute No19) had 
been deferred to a future Planning Committee meeting, pending the 
assessment of a late representation submitted. 
 

17. 23/00543/FUL - CONWIL, DAGNELL END ROAD, REDDITCH, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B98 9BD  
 
The application was being reported to the Planning Committee 
because eleven (or more) objections had been received and the 
recommendation was for approval. Additionally, part of the land 
which was subject to the application, was within the ownership of 
Worcestershire County Council (WCC). As such the application fell 
outside the scheme of delegation to Officers. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 5 to 16 of the Site 
Plans and Presentations pack. 
 
The application was for Conwil, Dagnell End Road, Redditch, 
Worcestershire, B98 9BD and sought the demolition of and existing 
dwelling and the erection of 6 houses with associated access, 
parking and landscaping. 
 
Officers drew Members attention to the site location plan detailed 
on page 7 of the Site Plans and Presentations pack; the area of 
land which was in ownership of WCC that needed to be sold to 
accommodate the development was identified. Officers further 
detailed that the development site was not specifically designated 
as land for housing in the Local Plan. However, as there was an 
existing dwelling on the site, which would be demolished if approval 
was given, the site use was deemed acceptable. 
 
The Protected trees were identified by Officers using the Proposed 
Site Plan image on page 8 of the Site Plans and Presentations 
pack. Officers further identified the access to each property and it 
was noted that dwelling number 5 would have a different point of 
access to plots 1-4 & 6. 
 
Construction traffic for the development would predominately 
access from the north of the site from the entrance off of Dagnell 
End Road, as detailed under the Construction Traffic Management 
Plan (CTMP), this was confirmed by the applicant and would be 
secured under Condition 16 detailed on pages 33 and 34 of the 
Public Reports pack.  
 

Page 8 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 12th September, 2024 

 

At the invitation of the Chair, Karen Ashley, an interested party and 
Councillor Monica Stringfellow, Ward Member, spoke in objection to 
the development. Altine Elias, the Applicant’s Agent, addressed the 
Committee in support of the application. 
 
The following was clarified after questions from Members: 
 

 That Dagnel end road could not be used as the access for all 
the dwellings due to restricted viewing distance cause by the 
protected trees. 

 Previous applications for the site were rejected due to a 
number of reasons which included the loss of open space, 
the use of the land, access problems and that the loss of 
open space did not outweigh the proposed development. 

 Ecological surveys had been carried out, no concerns were 
raised and there was no objection from consultees, subject 
to suitable Conditions. 

 All access for construction traffic was to be via Dagnel End 
Road which would be safely managed by the use of 
Banksmen and/or Temporary traffic lights. As the disruption 
would only be during construction, Officers deemed that the 
measures were acceptable. 

 
The WCC, Highways Officer in attendance clarified for Members 
that it would not be possible to attain the required safe viewing 
distances for access/egress onto Dagnel end road for all the 
dwellings. The westward viewing distance was acceptable; 
however, tree obstructions prevented a safe viewing distance 
eastwardly. It was further noted by Officers that even with a speed 
reduction, it would not be possible to attain the required viewing 
distances. However, due to the current access for the property on 
the site, which was off Dagnel End Road, Officers deemed it 
acceptable for a single dwelling to retain this access point.  
 
Officers confirmed that the proposed access onto the development 
via Berkswell Close was assessed and deemed suitable and that no 
problem areas which would hinder the access for emergency or 
refuse vehicles were identified. 
 
Members then debated the application which Officers 
recommended for approval. 
 
Some Members expressed a concern with the application and the 
impact that it would have on Berkswell close, however, after lengthy 
debate, Members accepted that without objections from the relevant 
consultee and with access via Dagnell End Road not being viable, 
there were no grounds to refuse the application on highway 
matters. 
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 12th September, 2024 

 

The concerns in regard to access notwithstanding, Members 
generally expressed supported the application and on being put to a 
vote, it was 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, planning permission be GRANTED 
subject to: 
 

a) Conditions and Informatives outlined on pages 29 to 35 
of the Public Reports pack 

b) amendments to Conditions 2 and 14 as detailed on page 
5 of the Update Reports pack. 

 
With the approval of the Chair, there was a short adjournment 
between 20:08 and 20:16 hours. 
 

18. 24/00631/FUL - LAND AT BATTENS CLOSE, REDDITCH, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B98 7HY  
 
This application was being reported to the Planning Committee 
because the number of objections received exceeded that which 
could be considered by Officers. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 17 to 25 of the Site 
Plans and Presentations pack. 
 
The application was for the Land at Battens Close, Redditch, 
Worcestershire, B98 7HY and sought the change of use of two 
residential dwellings from class C3 (dwellinghouse) to Class C2 
(residential institution). 
 
Officers drew Members’s attention to page 20 of the Site Plans and 
Presentations pack and identified the location for the application. 
The positions of the local dwellings and school were also 
highlighted by Officers. 
 
There were no alterations to either dwelling proposed in the 
application, the application only sought to change the Class use 
from C3 to C2. 
 
It was proposed that the dwellings would each have 1-2 children 
between 7 and 17 years of age living on site. There would be a shift 
pattern for the carers, the day shift would be 08:00 to 20:00 hours, 
changing over with a night shift 20:00 to 08:00 hours. There would 
be regular inspections by Ofsted to assess the running of the 
residential institution. 

Page 10 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 12th September, 2024 

 

 
In addressing the concerns raised during the public consultation, 
Officers highlighted that the application was only before Members 
due to the change of use, if the primary carers lived on site, then 
there would be no change of use and the application would not be 
before the committee. 
 
It was further addressed that there had not been any objections 
raised by consultees which included Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services (WRS) in regard to noise and nuisance. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, a number of local residents addressed 
the Committee in objection, Ian Cutts spoke in person, Maurice 
Court addressed the Committee via a video link and statements by 
Tim Hingston and Nigel Clarke were read out by Officers. Peter 
Icke, the Applicant’s Agent and Junaid Butt, of TJY Care Ltd. 
addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
The following was clarified by Officers following questions from 
Members. 
 

 That there would be up to two staff on site in each of the 
dwellings during the day and the night. 

 That there were no proposed gates at the entrance to 
Battens Close, the gates were situated closer to the property. 

 That details for the refuse collection area would be submitted 
by the applicant and an additional Condition (9) would cover 
their provision detailed on page 5 of the Update Reports 
pack. 

 
Members then proceeded to debate the application which Officers 
had recommended for approval. 
 
A general support for the application was voices by Members, 
stating that the Council had a duty to house children in a safe 
environment. It was also stated that the change of use from C3 to 
C2 was a small part of the residential homes getting approval and 
that Ofsted would be in regular contact with the site and would 
determine if the site was performing adequately and safely. 
 
Members expressed the opinion that although the shift handover 
could present some disruption, it was not known how the carers 
would arrive for work and that not all may drive so the impact on 
local parking was unknown. 
 
The possibility of attaching a Condition to the application to clarify 
the number of carers on site at any one time was discussed, 
however, Members expressed the opinion that how the site was run 
would be a management decision which would be decided in 

Page 11 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 12th September, 2024 

 

conjunction with Ofsted and thus a condition would not be 
advisable. 
 
On being put to a vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, planning permission be GRANTED 
subject to: 
 

a) Conditions 1 to 8 as outlined on pages 48 to 49 of the 
Public Reports pack 

b) The additional Condition 9 as detailed on page 5 of the 
Update Reports pack. 

 
With the approval of the Chair, there was a short adjournment 
between 21:08 and 21:13 hours. 
 

19. 24/00387/FUL - LAND SOUTH OF, ASTWOOD LANE, 
FECKENHAM, REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE, B96 6HP  
 
The Chair announced that the application had been deferred to a 
future meeting of the Planning Committee. The reason for the 
deferral was to give Officers a suitable amount of time to consider 
and address concerns raised in a last-minute representation 
submitted by Feckenham Parish Council. 
 

20. 24/00576/S73 - HIGHFIELD HOUSE, HEADLESS CROSS DRIVE, 
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE, B97 5EQ  
 
This application was reported to Planning Committee for 
determination because the application was for major development 
and as such the application fell outside the Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 35 to 44 of the Site 
Plans and Presentations pack. 
 
The application was for Highfield House, Headless Cross Drive, 
Redditch, Worcestershire, B97 5EQ and sought minor material 
amendments in relation to Condition 2 of the original planning 
permission 23/00576/S73 
 
Officers detailed the extent of the amendments proposed in that 
 

 The window frame material was to be changed from 
aluminium to Dark Grey 

Page 12 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 12th September, 2024 

 

 Insulating brick panels would be installed between the 
windows. 

 The retaining walls being changed from Brick to concrete 
walls with composite and wood cladding. 

 
Officers identified the site location detailed on page 36 of the Site 
Plans and Presentation pack and highlighted that Officers had 
designated the North elevation as the front of the site in the report 
and the South elevation as the back. 
 
The purpose of the amendments was to give the development a 
look similar to a set of flats rather than an office block which was 
designed to give it a sleeker less imposing look. 
 
It was clarified following questions from Members, that building 
regulations would cover the fire-resistant properties of materials, 
therefore, Conditions would not normally be used to control this as it 
would duplicate aspects covered under different regimes. However, 
Officers assured Members that it would be a consideration for 
building regulations, which would ensure all materials are of a safe 
and suitable nature. 
 
Members then debated the application which Officers had 
recommended for approval. 
 
Members were broadly in support the amendments to the design 
and expressed the opinion that the amendments would enhance the 
building and development. On being put to a vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, planning permission be GRANTED 
subject to the Conditions and informatives outlined on pages 
69 to 70 of the Public Reports pack. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.00 pm 

Page 13 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14 Agenda Item 3



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 10th October 2024
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  24/00387/FUL 
 

Proposed underground cable to connect Feckenham Greener Grid Park (approved    
under 21/00195/FUL) to Feckenham Substation 
 
Land South Of, Astwood Lane, Feckenham, Redditch, Worcestershire, B96 6HP 
 
Applicant: 

 
Statkraft UK Ltd 

Ward: Astwood Bank And Feckenham Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The case officer of this application is Mr Paul Lester, Planning Officer (DM), who can be 
contacted on Tel: 01527 881323 Email: paul.lester@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for 
more information. 
 
Background  
 
Planning permission 21/00195/FUL was granted on 21st January 2022 (following 
approval at Redditch Planning Committee) for the construction and operation of Greener 
Grid Park (GGP) comprising energy storage and grid balancing equipment, along with 
associated infrastructure, landscaping and access at land south of Astwood Lane, 
immediately east of the substation. Commencement of development has not taken place.  
 
The development is designed to support the flexible operation of the National Grid and 
decarbonisation of electricity supply. The development will store, import, and export 
electricity but will not generate any additional electricity nor have any direct on-site 
emissions of CO2 during normal operations. 
 
Details of the approved GGP layout are included in the committee presentation. 
 
Site Description 
 
The site comprises 0
[...]
G 
COMMITTEE 
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
  
f. Details of the proposed routes for the Abnormal Loads and HGV's. 
  
g. Details of any temporary improvements to the highway. 

  
 The measures set out in the approved Plan shall be carried out and complied with 

in full during the construction of the development hereby approved.  Site 
operatives' parking, material storage and the positioning of operatives' facilities 
shall only take place on the site in locations approved by in writing by the local 
planning authority. 

  
 Reason: To ensure the provision of adequate on-site facilities and in the interests 

of highway safety and public amenity. 
 
13) The development hereby approved shall not commence until a condition survey of 

the highways to be used by construction traffic has been carried out in association 
with the Highways Authority. The methodology of the survey shall be approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority and Highways Authority and shall assess 
the existing state of the highway. 

  
 No building or use hereby permitted shall be occupied or the use commenced until 

a second condition survey has been submitted for the written approval of the Local 
Planning Authority, which shall identify defects attributable to the traffic ensuing 
from the development. Any necessary remedial works shall be completed at the 
developer's expense in accordance with a scheme to be agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. 

  
 Reason: To ensure that any damage to the adopted highway sustained throughout 

the development process can be identified and subsequently remedied at the 
expense of the developer. 

 
 
Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because following 
discussions with the Assistant Director for Planning and Leisure Services the Planning 
Officer considers that the application should be considered by Committee. 
 
 
 
 

Page 28 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 10th October 2024
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Planning Application  24/00639/FUL 
 

Erection of 13 Class E Business Units with associated parking 
 
Claybrook House, Claybrook Drive, Matchborough East, Redditch, B98 0FH  
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr Chris Moen 

Ward: Matchborough and Woodrow 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The case officer of this application is Steven Edden, Principal Planning Officer (DM), who 
can be contacted on Tel: 01527 548474 Email: 
steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more information. 
 
Site Description 
The site, which is 0.62 ha in size, and a part of the Washford Industrial Estate, is located 
to the west of Claybrook drive on land designated as a Primarily Employment Area within 
the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.4.  
 
Immediately to the south is an existing commercial site, Valeo Service UK with a public 
footpath skirting the northern boundary with a landscape buffer between the footpath and 
residential development further to the north, that of Binton Close and Dunchurch Close 
which are accessed via Milhill Road further to the north. 
 
The site historically contained a large office facility known as Claybrook House, formerly 
occupied by the company ‘Interserve’ which was erected in the 1960’s. This was 
demolished in around the Summer of 2023. Before this time, the site, which had been 
vacant for a period of time had been subject to vandalism and anti-social behaviour 
issues. 
 
Proposal Description  
The proposal is a full planning application for the erection of 13 Class E Business Units 
with associated parking. A total of 1944 square metres of floorspace would be created 
with each factory unit ranging from 137 sqm upwards in size. The buildings wo
[...]
 raise no objection to the application subject to the 
inclusion of appropriate conditions which would cover lighting and the provision of an 
acoustic fence to the northern boundary. No concerns have been identified in this 
respect. 

Page 33 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 10th October 2024
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

  
Highways, access and parking 
County Highways have raised no objections to the proposed development on highway 
safety grounds and consider that the proposed access arrangements are acceptable. 
Only Unit 13 would be accessed via Heming Road and no highway safety concerns have 
been raised. As set out earlier in this report, the application if approved is proposed to be 
restricted to Class E(g)iii uses which would prevent the unit being used for other Class E 
uses such as (for example) a gymnasium, restaurant or retail premises. 
 
Cycle and motorcycle parking would be provided on site and secured by a recommended 
planning condition. Car parking on site is in accordance with the Councils standards. 
 
Drainage 
The existing site lies in flood zone 1 and is not identified by the Environment Agency as 
an area at risk of fluvial flooding. The site enjoys existing mains drainage connection 
with the new proposed footprint larger than that of the original site in building and car 
park land use. It is however proposed to employ sustainable drainage techniques in that 
the permeable parking spaces will be provided using block paviors with tarmac 
accessways to drained gulleys so as to attenuate water run off so that it will be no 
greater than the original office scheme that the proposal will effectively replace. Since the 
receipt of original comments from NWWM (above) further details have been submitted for 
comment. Whilst NWWM are in general agreement with the further details submitted, at
[...]
ITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 10th October 2024
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Reason: In the interests of ensuring measurable net gains to biodiversity and in 
accordance with Borough of Redditch Local Plan Policy 16, the National Planning 
Policy Framework and The Environment Act 2021. 

 
11) Prior to occupation of the proposed development, one Schwegler (or equivalent) 

bat and one Schwegler (or equivalent) bird box shall be placed on site in suitable 
locations at least 3 metres above ground level and shall be kept thereafter in 
perpetuity. 

 
Reason: In the interests of biodiversity having regard to Paragraphs 180 and 186 
of the NPPF 

 
 12) Any works to trees on site shall be carried out in accordance with BS3998:2010 

recommendations 
 

Reason: In order to protect trees which form an important part of the amenity of 
the site. 

 
13) Prior to the first use of the development hereby approved, details of acoustic 

fencing to be installed at the northern boundary of the site shall be submitted for 
the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority. The details approved 
shall be implemented prior to first use of the development and shall remain in 
perpetuity 

 
Reason: To provide adequate noise mitigation to protect nearby residential 
amenities 

 
14) This application permits uses on site falling within the Class E(g) (iii) category of 

uses as set out under the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 
(as amended) only. No other category of Class E use is permitted without applying 
separately for planning permission to do so. 

 
Reason: In the interests of safeguarding land for employment uses only in 
accordance with Policy 24 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.4  

  
 
Procedural matters  
This application is reported to Planning Committee for determination because the 
application is for major development (more than 1000 sq metres of new commercial / 
Industrial floorspace), and as such the application falls outside the scheme of delegation 
to Officers. 
 

 
 

 

Page 38 Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	Minutes

	5 24/00387/FUL - Land South Of, Astwood Lane, Feckenham, Redditch, Worcestershire, B96 6HP
	6 24/00639/FUL - Claybrook House, Claybrook Drive, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 0FH



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 

 Thursday, 10th October, 
2024 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), Councillor William Boyd (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Juma Begum, Bill Hartnett, David Munro and Jen Snape 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Ruth Bamford, Amar Hussain, Steve Edden and Paul Lester 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Gavin Day 

  

  

 
 

21. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brandon 
Clayton, James Fardoe and Gemma Monaco. 
 

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

23. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 12th 
September 2024 were presented to Members. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 12th 
September 2024 were approved as a true and accurate record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

24. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The Chair Announced that there was an update report in relation to 
Agenda item 5 (Minute No25). 
 
Members were given a few minutes to read the report, after which 
Members indicated they were happy to proceed and moved that the 
Update reports be noted. 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 10th October, 2024 

 

25. 24/00387/FUL - LAND SOUTH OF, ASTWOOD LANE, 
FECKENHAM, REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE, B96 6HP  
 
The application was being reported to the Planning Committee 
because, following discussions with the Assistant Director for 
Planning and Leisure Services, the Planning Officer considered that 
the application should be determined by the Planning Committee. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 5 to 12 of the Site 
Plans and Presentations pack. 
 
The application was for Land South Of, Astwood Lane, Feckenham, 
Redditch, Worcestershire, B96 6HP and sought permission for an 
underground cable to connect Feckenham Greener Grid Park to 
Feckenham Substation. 
 
Officers noted that The Feckenham Greener Grid Park was 
approved at Planning Committee by Members on 21st January 2022 
under application 21/00195/FUL. The application before Members 
was for a connecting underground cable between the Greener Grid 
Park and Feckenham substation, it was further noted that no part of 
the approved application was to be amended under the proposed 
application. 
 
The application site was shown on page 6 of the Site Plans and 
Presentations pack. Officers confirmed that the site was within the 
green belt, however, as the works were underground, they were not 
classified as engineering works as detailed under Paragraph 155 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and thus were not 
considered inappropriate development. 
 
An excess of 10% biodiversity net gain was proposed and 
consultees had no objection to the application subject to 
appropriate conditions. No further harm was identified which would 
warrant refusal 
 
The following was clarified following questions to Officers. 
 

 That no part of the application 21/00195/FUL could be 
considered as part of the proposed application 

 That Hereford and Worcester Fire and Rescue Service were 
consulted regarding concerns raised around the 
environmental impact of the lithium batteries.  Their response 
was detailed on page 5 of the Update Reports pack. 

 
Members appreciated the concerns raised during the public 
speaking and the representation raised by Feckenham Parish 
Council; however, they noted that the concerns raised were not 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 10th October, 2024 

 

material considerations for the Planning application in front of them 
and could therefore, not be taken into account. 
 
On being put to a vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, planning permission be GRANTED 
subject to the Conditions outlined on pages 24 to 28 of the 
Public Reports pack 
 

26. 24/00639/FUL - CLAYBROOK HOUSE, CLAYBROOK DRIVE, 
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE, B98 0FH  
 
The application was reported to Planning Committee for 
determination because the application was for major development 
(more than 1000 sq metres of new commercial / Industrial 
floorspace), as such the application fell outside the scheme of 
delegation to Officers. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 13 to 22 of the Site 
Plans and Presentations pack. 
 
The application was for Claybrook House, Claybrook Drive, 
Matchborough East, Redditch, B98 0FH and sought the Erection of 
13 Class E Business Units with associated parking. 
 
Officers detailed that the site had previously been used as 
employment land occupied by “Interserve”. However, the site had 
been vacant for a period of time and following vandalism and anti-
social behaviour issues, the building was demolished in 2023.  
 
The proposed site plan was detailed on page 15 of the Site Plans 
and Presentations pack. Officers identified the access points to the 
units, in that units 1 to 12 and unit 13 would have different access, 
via Claybrook Drive and Hemming Road respectively. However, it 
was further noted that both were existing access routes to the site 
with no new ones being proposed. 
 
Officers confirmed to Members that the use class for the units 
would be restricted to E(g) (iii) which was light industrial use, this 
excluded some uses which would normally be covered under the 
broader E classification. 
 
there was one objection from a local resident which sited highways 
grounds, however, Worcestershire County Council, Highways, did 
not raise an objection to the application. Worcestershire Regulatory 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 10th October, 2024 

 

Services (WRS) were also consulted, and an acoustic fence was 
proposed along the northern side of the site. 
 
The following was clarified following questions to Officers. 
 

 It was not considered reasonable or necessary to restrict 
operational hours for the units given the employment land 
designation of the site; the restriction on the planning use 
class for the units; the buffer area beyond the northern 
boundary; and the provision of an acoustic fence (by 
planning condition)  

 Condition 3 addressed the materials to be used on the site 
and the details of which would need to be submitted and 
approved prior to construction. 

 The trees along the boundary would be considered during 
construction and would form a natural sound barrier along 
with the acoustic fence. 

 
Members then proceeded to consider the application. 
 
Members agreed that it was a good use for a derelict site which was 
being retained as employment space. Members expressed the 
opinion that it was a good use of the land and would be an asset to 
the local area. 
 
On being put to a vote it was 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, planning permission be GRANTED 
subject to the Conditions outlined on pages 35 to 38 of the 
Public Reports pack 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.36 pm 


